

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT**

Appellate Case No. 3D14-2603

SILVIO MEMBRENO and
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
VENDORS, INC.,

Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY OF HIALEAH, FLORIDA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit
in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida
Case No. 11-33223 CA 25
The Honorable Jorge E. Cueto

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Justin Pearson (FL Bar No. 597791)
Robert Peccola (FL Bar No. 88772)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
999 Brickell Avenue, Suite 720
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 721-1600
Fax: (305) 721-1601
Email: jpearson@ij.org, rpeccola@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

Point 1—In Its Answer Brief, the City, Like the Lower Court,
Failed to Address the Second Prong of Florida’s Rational Basis Test3

Point 2—Florida’s Rational Basis Test Scrutinizes the Record to
Assess Whether a Law Is Reasonably Related to an Asserted
Governmental Interest4

*a. The City’s Attempt to Distinguish Appellants’ Authority Is
 Unavailing*5

*b. The City’s Cases Either Attack a Strawman or Are
 Distinguishable*8

Point 3—The Restrictions Are Not Reasonably Related to Purported
Interests in Pedestrian/Vehicular Safety and Equality Under the
Zoning Code9

a. Pedestrian and Vehicular Safety9

b. Zoning11

Point 4—Enforcement of Section 337.406, Florida Statutes Is *Ultra
Vires*.....13

III. CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bischoff v. Florida</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	14–15
<i>Chi. Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000)	3, 5
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Gonzalez</i> , 134 So. 3d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	9
<i>City of Miami v. Haigley</i> , 143 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	9
<i>City of Miami v. Shell’s Super Store, Inc.</i> , 50 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1951)	4
<i>D.P. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Corr. v. Fla. Nurses Ass’n</i> , 508 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1987)	8
<i>Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Cox</i> , 627 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993), <i>approved in part, quashed in part on other grounds</i> , 656 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1995)	13
<i>Eskind v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 159 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1963)	5, 8
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	3, 5, 6–7
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007)	15
<i>Johnston v. Hudlett</i> , 32 So. 3d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	13

<i>Larson v. Lesser</i> , 106 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1958)	3, 5, 8
<i>Myklejord v. Morris</i> , 766 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	6
<i>Nehme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 822 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	6
<i>Restigouche, Inc. v. Jupiter</i> , 59 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Samples v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013)	8
<i>Schaap v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 579 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	6
<i>Sasso v. Ram Prop. Mgmt. & Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	8
<i>WCI Cmtys., Inc. v. City of Coral Springs</i> , 885 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	9

Statutes

Hialeah, Fla., Code § 18-302	11–12
Hialeah, Fla., Code § 18-304	12
§ 337.406(1), Fla. Stat.....	13, 14

Other Authorities

Harry Lee Anstead et. al, <i>The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida</i> , 29 Nova L. Rev. 431 (2005), http://www.floridasupremecourt.org/pub_info/documents/juris.pdf	6
--	---

Norman Singer & Shambie Singer,
Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2014)12–13
